COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE NO. 29668

fssued under Section 81A(5) and Part 4A Sections 109C of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979

APPLICANT
Name:
Address:
Contact Details:

OWNER
Name:
Address:
Contact Details:

PROPOSAL
Address of Development:

Building Classification:

Consent Authority/Local Government Area:

Type of Construction:

Scope of works covered by this Certificate:

Environmental Planning Instrument:
Decision made under:

Consent is to operate from;
Consent will lapse on:

Value of Construction Certificate {Incl GST):

Critical stage inspections;

Plans and Specifications Approved:
Conditions of Consent:

Fire Safety Schedule:

Exclusions:

PROJECTS CO-ORDINATOR

CERTIFYING AUTHORITY

ACCREDITATION BODY

Ray Deeb - DemCorp Australia Pty Ltd
6 Carrington Road Guildford NSW 2161
Phone: (02) 9632 1066 Fax: (02) 9632 1157

Stockland Trust Management Ltd
Level 25, 133 Castlereagh St, Sydney 2000
Phone: (02) 9035 2000 Fax: (02) 8988 2000

Shop 24, 197-215 Condamine Street,
Balgowlah

Class 6

Manly Council

Type A

Fitout to bookshop

Manly Local Environmental Plan 1988
Exempt and Complying Development
30 April 2009

30 April 2014

$120,000.00

See attached Notice

Schedule 1

Schedule 2

Schedule 3

External fagade signage

Please contact Adam Del.ooze
for any inquiries

Chris Michaels for and on behalf of
City Plan Services Pty Ltd

BPB 0268

That I, Chris Michaels, as the certifying authorily, certify that the proposed development is complying development and
(if carried out as specified in this certificate) will comply with all development standards applicable to the development and
with such cther requirements prescribed by the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation 2000 concerning the
issue of the ceftificate.

DATED THIS 30th day of  April 2009

W

Chris Michaels

Director
NB: Prior to the commencement of work S86 (1) and (2) of the Environment Planning and Assessment Act 1979 must be satisfied.







SCHEDULE 1

APPROVED PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

1. Endorsed Architectural plans prepared by Spangenberg + Park

Plan Title

Drawing No Revision Date

Proposed Plan - A Mar 2009
_Proposed Reflected Ceiling Plan - A Mar 2009

Proposed Shopfront - Doors Closed - A Mar 2009
_Proposed Shopfront - Doors Open

Proposed External Fagade - o A Mar 2009

Proposed Side External Fagade - A Mar 2009

Interior Elevation - A ~ Mar 2009

Service Counter Elevation - A Mar 2009

Interior Elevation - B
_Interior Elevation - A Mar2009
2. Other documents relied upon

Title Prepared By Reference Date

Complying Development Certificate DemCorp Australia Pty - 24104109

Application Lid .

Owners Consent Stockland Retail - 07/04/09

Long Service Levy Receipt Long Service Payments 566556337 24/04/09
L Corporation )

Statement of Compliance DemCeorp Australia Pty - -

Ltd

Design Compliance - Section J Spangenberg + Park - 24/04/09

Pre-commencement inspection City Plan Services 29668 28/04/09
_report -

DA Plans Allen Jack + Cottier -

- Level 01 Leasing Pian AT 2101

- Level R1 Leasing Plan AT 21R1

N:ACPCertification\CPC20091.29-668 Shop 24, 197-215 Condamine Street, Balgowlah\CDC 29668\CDC 29668 Schedules.doc
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- PLAN

SCHEDULE 2
CONDITIONS OF CONSENT

General conditions applying te all complying development

Compliance

1 Notification of all affected persons is required, in accordance with council's Notification DCP adopted
28/6/99, on the date of receipt of the Complying Development Certificate application.

Before Commencement

2 Form 7 of the regulation (notice of commencement of work and appointment of Principal Certifying
Ofiicer, ie the PCA) must be submitted to Council 2 days prior of any work commencing.

3 Netify Council 2 days prior to that work commencing.

Additional conditions applying to specific types of complying development

Access

4 Where a construction of a vehicular footpath Crossing is required, the design and construction shall be in
accordance with Council’s Policy. The crossing must be completed prior to issue of the Occupation

Certificate.

5 The existing surplus vehicular crossing and/or kerb layback shall be removed and the kerb and nature strip
reinstated prior to issue of the Occupation Certificate.

6  Any driveway within the property cannot exceed 5% slope at any point,
Building Construction

7  The floor surfaces of bathrooms, shower rooms, laundries and WC compartments are to be of an approved
impervious material, properly graded and drained and waterproofed. Certification is to be provided to the
Principal Certifying Authority from a licensed applicator prior to the fixing of any wall or floor tiles

Drainage and Stormwater

8 Where a concrete floor of any habitable room is laid directly on the ground, the floor must be adequately
damp-proofed to prevent moisture entering the building.

Road Reserve
Lighting

9 Any ancillary light fittings fitted to the exterior of the building must be shielded or mounted in a position to
minimise glare to adjoining properties.

Miscellaneous

10 All materials on site or being delivered to the site must be contained wholly within the site.

NACPCertificatiomCPC2009129-668 Shop 24, 197-215 Condamine Sireet, Balgowlah\CDC 29668\C0C 29668 Schedules.doc Page 3of 8






Noise/Nuisance
11 No sandwich boards or the like are to be placed on Council’s footpath.
Traffic/Parking

12 All construction vehicles associated with the development must obtain a permit on a daily basis, for any
access onto The Corso and Sydney Road Plazas.

13 Delivery vehicles associated with the completed development are only permitted to drive, stand or park on
The Corso and Sydney Road Plazas between the hours of 5am—11am Mondays to Fridays. Such access
cannot be obtained on weekends or Public Holidays.

NACPCedification\CPC2009129-668 Shop 24, 197-215 Candamine Streel. BaigowlahCDC 20668\C0C 29668 Schedules.doc Page 4 of 8






SCHEDULE 3
FIRE SAFETY SCHEDULE

FIRE SAFETY MEASURES

~Acoess Panels, doors and hoppers to fire

resisting shaft

_for retail systems
Automatic fail safe devices

~ Automatic fire detection and alarm system,

including mimic panels + red strobe light

~Automatic fire suppression system
(sprinkler)

~Automatic sliding door operation at mall
entries/exits

“Carpark & retail smoke detection—

T BCA 2006 Part C3 & D2.21; Building L. commu

connection to approved monitoring to a fire

_station dispatch centre . _
Carpark travel distances

~Building occupant warning system

“Egress door for after hours staff

“Egress path marking on floor of back of
house + storage areas and loading dock

“Emergency lighting

“Emergency Lifts, ncluding It F1and

Building G Lift

“Emergency Management Plan and Fire

~ TBCA 2006 D2.1

_Safety Managementinuse Plan

Emergency warning and
intercommunication system

“Exit signs

“Fire Gontrol Centres and access to sprinkle  BC

valve and pump roo

o - m_

NAGPCertificaliomCPC2009129-668 Shop 24, 67.515 Condamine Street. Balgow

~ "BCA 2006 E3

OF PERFORMANCE

PROPOSED STANDARD

BCAT006 G313, Building L community olub & Building
G Gym BCA 2008 C3.13;
AS1905.1-2005, AS1905.2:2005 __

Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
0050008 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

nity club

3 Building G Gym BCA 2008 Part C38D2.21____
BCA 2006 E2.2, Spec £2.2a; Building L community club
& Building G Gym BCA 2008 E2.2, Spec E2.23;
AS1670.1-2004; AS3786-1993; as varied by Alternative
Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098

Revi.8 dated 08.04.09

Building L community club
& Building G Gym BCA 2008 E1.5, Spec E1.5;
AS2118.1-1999 as varied by Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated
08.04.09

BCA 2006 E1.5, Spec E1.5;

~Alternative Solution Report prepared | by Defire Ref.
120050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
20050008 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
20050098 Rev1 8 dated 08.04.09 -
BCA2006 Spec E2.2a as varied by Alternative Solution
Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated

08.04.09

g, D2.20 & D2.21 and Alternative
Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
_Revi8dated08.04.09 _
Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
20050098 Rev1.8 dated08.04.09 . .
BCA 2006 E4.2, E4.4; Building L community club &
Building G Gym BCA 2008 E4.2, E4 .4, ASINZS2293.1-

2005

4 & AS1735.2-1997 & Alternative Solution
Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated
080409
Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
20050098 Revi.8 dated 08.0409
BCA 2006 E4.9 & AS1670.4-2004, AS4428.4-2004 as
varied by Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire

Ref. 20050098 Revi.8 dated 08.04.09 _

BCA 2006 E4.5, E4.6, E4.8; Building L community club
& Building G Gym BCA 2008 E4.5, E4.6, E4.8;
ASINZS2293.1-2005 & Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated
08.04.09

A 2006 E1.8& Spec E1.8

ToNCDC 29668\CDC 20666 Schedules.doc | Page S ol 8
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FIRE SAFETY MEASURES

“Fire dampers

“Fire doors

“Fire hydrant systems

“Fire seals protecting openings in fire
resisting components of the building

“Fire separation of equipment

Fire sepa_ré%riﬁtﬁé_d_ocﬁm—m retail

Fire Separation of tower B & D together
with basement carpark + podium level from
buildings C, E,F, G, H+L

- Horizontal fire separations

- Verlical fire separations

- Lift doors

- Smoke guard containment system

- External wall separation and protection of

openings

“Hose reel system

“Maior stores (>1,000 m2) ventilation o

systems
Make up air for retail smoke exhaust

“Maximum iravel distance 1o single exitor -
point of choice

Maximum travel distances in retail mall &
major tenancies (>1,000m2)
Maximum travel distances for individual
smaller tenancies (<1,000 m2)

NACPCerification\CPC2009129-668 Shop 24, 197-215 Condamine Street, BalgowlahiCDC 298631CDT 29668 Schedules.doc

" BCA 2006 £1.3; Building L community ¢

Gates within security fence in carpark ~ Allemative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.

" T BCA 2006 E1.4; Building L comm

"7 Alternative Solution Report prepare

" Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.

PROPOSED STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE

Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15;
AS/NZS1668.1-1098, AS1668.2-1991, AS1682.1-1990
AS1682.2-1990 & Alternative Solution Report prepared
by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

BCA 2006 Spec C3.4; Building L community club &
Building G Gym BCA 2008 Spec C3.4; AS51905.1-2005
& Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
20050008 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

Gym BCA 2008 E1.3; AS2419.1-2005 & Alternative
Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
_Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

BCA 2006 C3.12, C3.
community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008 C3.12,
C3.15 & Spec C3.15; & Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated
1 08.04.09 - -
Alternative Solution Report pr
20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

Gym BCA 2008 E1.4; & AS2441-2005 Alternative
Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

“BCA 5006 C1.8 & SpecC18

15 & Spec C3.15; BuildingL

epared by Defire Ref.

Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.

Jub & Building G

unity club & Building G

Building L community club & Building G Gym BCA 2008

C1.8 & Spec C1.8

Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

d by Defire Ref.

20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

BCA 2006 Section D as varied by

Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated

08.04.09

‘Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.

20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

Page 6 of
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FIRE SAFETY MEASURES

PROPOSED STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE
BCA 2006 E2.2; Building L community club & Building
G Gym BCA 2008 E2.2; AS/INZS1668.1-1998 &
Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
. 20050098Rev18dated 080409 _ _ L o
Operation of louvers and doors within the lternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
rooflight/pavition over the escalators to the 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
plaza level and provision of an exit door
within this area

“Mechanical air handling system

Portable fire extinguishers BCA 2006 E1.6; Building L community club & Building
[ G GymBCA2008 E1.6 & AS2444-2004_____ _

Retail Population + Exit widths Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
N — .__,7,.__7,._4__7_2(@@987@V£3ﬁ@@£4& S -

Power supply for retail smoke exhaust BCA 2008 E2.2b and AS/INZS1668.1-1998 & Alternative

Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

Retail ceiling heights Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
- - 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09 .

Separation of escalators & lifts shops Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref,
_connecting carpark levels + retail levels 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09 -

Separation of retail amenities from fire Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
isolated passagewayR09 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.99 __

moke baffles between retail mall and Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.

specialtyshops 20050008 Rev18dated 08.0809 ___ o o —

Smoke baffles to Coles tenancy Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.

20050098 Revi.8dated 080409 __
Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
20050098 Revi8dated 08.04.09 . __

BCA 2006 E2.2, Spec E2.2b & AS1668.1 as varied by
Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
“Sm T BCA2008E22 -

moke detectors and heat detectors BCA 2006 E2.2, Spec E2.2a & AS1670.1-2004,
AS3786-1993 & Alternative Solution Report prepared by
_ Defire Ref. 20050098 Revi 8 dated 08.04.09
BCA 2006 Spec C3.4 L

“Smoke baffles to mini major

~Smoke control System

“Smoke dampers_____

Smokedoors

Smoke exhaust for major tenancies

~ Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

“Smoke exhaust siy's_téfni for retail & mall Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
S 20050098 Revi.8dated 08.04.09 _ ____ . ...
Smoke guard containment curtains to lift Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.

doors in carpark and retail levels where the 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
shafts also connect storeys above the

_podium
Smoke seals + doors

~ “Ajtemnative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09_

Smoke separation of retail tenancies Alternative Sotution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
smallerthan1,000m2 . 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 080409 _ . ___ -
Stair pressurisation including stair F1 + BCA 2006 E2.3, AS1668.1-2004 & Alternative Solution
Building G stair Report prepared by Defire Ref, 20050098 Rev1.8 dated
U 08.0409 -
Supply air shut down in retail Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.

20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

NACPCerificatiomCPC2009128-668 Shop 24, 197-215 Condamine Streel. BalgowlanCOC 29668\CDC 29668 Schedules.doc Page 7 of 8






FIRE SAFETY MEASURES

Supplementary block plans ns installed inall
fire isolated stairs at each carpark i level
“Vertical separatlon of openings in external
walls Towers A, C, E,F,G&H
“Wall wetting sprinkler and drencher
systems

PROPOSED STANDARD OF PERFORMANCE

“Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref. -
20050098 Rev1.8 dated O 08.04.09 B
BCA2006 C2.6 & Alternative ve Solution Report prepared
by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

BCA 2006 C3.4 &D1.7 & & Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098 Rev1.8 dated
08.04.09

“Warning and operational signs

“Deletion of zone smoke control system

Unprolected ed load bearing internaland
external steel columns of the podium roof
_structure above the lift and escalator

EPA Regulation {reg 183),

BCA E3.3 (lifts),

D2.23 Signs on exit doors

" Alternative Solution Report prepared by / Defire Ref.
20050008 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09 )

Alternative Solution Report prepared by Defire Ref.
20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

NACPCerificationiCPC2009.29-668 Shop 24, 187-215 Condamine Streel, BalgowlaCDC 20668:CDC 20668 Schedules.doc Page 8 0of 8
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NOTICE TO APPLICANT OF CRITICAL STAGE INSPECTIONS

Made under Part 4 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 Sections 81A(2)(b1)ii)

PROPOSAL

Address of land on which the work is to be carried out: Shop 24, 197-215 Condamine Street,
Balgowlah

Description of building works covered by this Notice: Fitout to bookshop

APPLICANT

Name: Ray Deeb - DemCorp Australia Pty Ltd

Address: 6 Carrington Road Guildford NSW 2161

Contact Details: Phone: (02) 9632 1066 Fax: {02) 9632 1157

RELEVANT CONSENTS

Complying Development Certificate No: CDC 29668

Date of Complying Development Certificate: 30/04/09

INSPECTION BOOKING PROCESS
Please telephone the following number to book a critical stage inspection: Ph: 8270 3500
A minimum period of 48 hours is to be provided

PRINCIPAL CERTIFYING AUTHORITY Chris Michaels for and on behalf of
City Plan Services Pty Ltd

ACCREDITATION NUMBER BPB 0268

MANDATORY CRITICAL STAGE INSPECTIONS

That |, Chris Michaels, of City Plan Services acting as the principal certifying authority hereby give notice in accordance
with Section 81A(2)(b1}(ii) of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 fo the person having the benefit of
the development consent that the mandatory critical stage inspections identified in Schedule 1 & Schedule 2 are to be
carried out in respect of the building work.

The applicant, being the person having benefit of the development consent is required under Section 81A(2)(b2)(li) of
the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 to notify the principal contractor (if not an owner-builder) of the
applicable mandalory critical stage inspections specified under this notice.

To allow a principal certifying authority or another cerlifying authority time to carry out mandatory critical stage
inspections, the principal contractor for the building site, or the owner builder, must notify the principal certifying authority
at least 48 hours before building work is commenced at the sile if a mandatory critical stage inspection is required before
the commencement of the work in accordance with Clause 163 of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Regulation
2000.

Failure to request a mandatory crifical stage inspections will prohibit the principal cerlifying authority under with Secfion
109E(3)(d) of the Environmental Planning and Assessmenf Act 1 979 to issue an occupation certificate.

DATED THIS 30th day of April 2009

Vlsiitias ks

Chris Michaels
Director

NACPCertificatiomNaw Dalabase - DO NOT MOVE OR DELETEICD Notice of Inspections Fm7 Class5.6,7.8.9.doc Page 1 of 2
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SCHEDULE 1
MANDATORY CRITICAL STAGE INSPECTIONS

NG, GRITICALSTAGEWNSPECTION  INSPECTOR
1. Prior to covering any stormwater drainage connections

Certifying
o ‘_7,__,4_;#_1_7__7_,7__4____7_¥_Aﬂh_ority
2. Following any excavation for, and before the placement of, any footings Certifying
I o - Authority
"3 After the building work has been completed & prior to any occupation Princlpal_ﬁ
certificate being issued in relation to the building Certifying
Authority
SCHEDULE 2
OTHER MANDATORY INSPECTION SPECIFIED BY THE PRINCIPAL CERTIFYING
AUTHORITY
NO. OTHERCRITICAL STAGEINSPECTIONS . — —— _INSPECTOR _
~ None have been specifiedin this instance N/A

NACPCertification\New Database - DO NOT MGVE OR DELETEACD Nolice of Inspectiens Fm7 Class5,6,7.8.9.doc Page 2 of 2
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COMPLYING DEVELOPMENT CERTIFICATE APPLICATION

ade unger the Enviranmantal Planning and Assessment Act 1578 Sections BS, BSA

- L Py
IDENTIFICATION OF BUILDING ) T o .= s
_Address Comr dFnsencg ~ 2! LI g U il

Lot DRAMPS et O e LA

CM

DESGRIFTION OF DEVELOPMENT
Detailed Description:

“APPLICANT _

Namei‘"\fﬂ_“{..\fdn' 'Cqmpany { e .

A 7 '
Suburb or town{:' Posl COdE-—w‘ 2 7

7Ph0ﬂeBlH I))L/J;’C’!S(: FaxNo /g_zf/f?

Mobne ”J}

B T :

: As the applicant, Mwe hereby:
“'47" Subniit this Gomplying Development Gertificate Appiication under the Environmental Pianning & Assessment
Act 1979, with City Plan Services Ply [1d.
2. Appoint Chiis Michaels of Gity Plan Services Pty Lid as the Principal Certifying Authority for the building work
" identified in Ihis apphcat:cn .

',Slgﬁat\jf_:e .Q-fjapﬁliéaﬁf:'

\CDC Apphr:ahon torni’ (CM) Balgowlah.doc .
LEVELY 864 KT STREET WAL CITYPLAN.COR. AU
SYDNEY NSW 2000 BN 30075223 853






VALUE OF WORK
Estimated Gost of wosk: S G oy

GST: ‘ LA

For developmants over &5 million, a Quantity Surveyors Cerfificele verifying the cosi must be submiied on
lodgement of the application.

BUILDING CODE OF AUSTRALIA
BUILDING CLASSIFICATION

Norninated on the Development Consent Class

S -

EUILDING WORK 1o . i
Ownar-builder Permit No.
or . Y 3 |

e

Name of Bullder__1.C

-Address

REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS

+ Nole 1 detalls the information that must
buiiding works

+ Note 2 detailsthe additiona! information thai may be submiited wilh 2n application for a complying Devetopment cerificate for
proposed residential bullding work.

on for a complying Davelopment certificate for proposed

Page 2 of 9







TERIALS TO BE USED

How many dwaling

21 PIOpDSET

How many storays wil. the nuiiding consis:

0! o ' S
Walis Code Roof Code
P o
Brick veneer e Afpmmium T
Fuli erick 11 o Soncrele 27
Single brick 11 . Congele tile w0
Goncrale block 11 : Fitraus cement 20
Concreta’ 20 B T
maAsanary . lieeglass u0 L
GCongrele 20 tasanry/lerrazoll
.8 shingle liles B o

Sleel &l Slaie 20}
Fibrous cement ag 5 Slecl &0 R
Hardiplank 30 .+ Tenacoilalile 10 -
Tunberweatherboard - o
- 40 o Other =14}
Gladding aluminium -

70 S Unknown 90
Curiain glass 50 .
Other  FLaaaa il v
Unknown a0 o
Floor Code Frame Cade

“Conorele — A -

Timber GO

a0 7 Unknown
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i sMoke 92
~ravad monito-ing 1o & g

rpark frave Gisienses

E Jiaing ocoupan waming sysiem fior by Ale

! 249
_ﬁ_____ﬁ____ﬁ*@_ﬂu by Dafire Rel. 20
Zhress path marking on fioor of 5ack of Alsrnative Soulion Fepor
house + storage areas and lozding dock __Hevl.8 dated 080409
Emergency lighting ECA 2006 C4.2, E4.4; duilding L commiuniy club & Guliding G
Gym BGA 2008 4.2, £4 4; ASINZS?203.1-2005

Zqrass doar for aher hours siaft

Emergency Lifts, including 1ift 1 and BCA 2006 B34 & AG1735.2-1997 & Altzrnalive Soiution Raporl
Building Gt . _prepaed by Defire Rel. 20050095 Revl B daled 98.05.09
Fmergancy Management Plan and Fire Hliernative Sofution Report preparad by Defire Ref. 20000098
_Gzfety Managementinuse Pan  Bev1Bdaed 080100 e o
mergency warning and “—BGA 2006 £4.9 & AS1670.4-2004, RETA2R4-2004 as varied by
intarcommunication sysiem Alternalive Solution Reporl prepared by Defire Ref. 20050028
S — r_{,_jﬂfﬂ*_dﬂ?ﬂ@i{ﬂj R
Exit signs BCA 200G E4.5, £E4.8, E4.8 Building L community club &

Buiiging G Gym BCA 2008 Fa.5, E48, B4.8 AGINZS2293.1-
2005 & Altemnative Solution Raporl prepared by Defire Ral
[ — 20050098 Aeovi.Bdaled 080409 . o
Fire Contro! Cenires and access 10 sorinkle  BCA 2008 C1.8&SpeckEl8

vaveandpumproom - e e s [ i
BGA 2006 C3.12, G315 Building L comumunity club & Building

Fire dampers
G Gym BCA 2008 G3.12, €35 AS/NZS1668.1-1888,
AS16686.2-1991, AS1682.1-1990, A51682.2-1990 & Aflernative
Solution Report prepared by Digfire Ref. 20050098 Hevi.d daled
N E

~GCA 2006 Spec 03.4;ﬁGWanEf’écTniﬁiunnyﬁiﬂ{'él Building &
Gym BCA 2008 Spec C3.4; AS1905.1-2005 & Miermaiive
Solution Peport prapared By Defire Rel. 20050088 Bovl .8 dated

08.0405  _ . .. e

Fire doors






_iannweignt construchion

Hiajor stares (> 1,000 m2: venitztion

IMZKe Up air for reialt smoite exnaust

eximum travel distance to sinale exit of

noint of choice

Maximam travel distances In retall mall &
_major tenangies (>1.000m2)

Hexmum trave! distances for individual
smaller tenancies (1,000 m2]

Mechameal air handling system

s3]

1
-
Spec C1.5
Tarhalve SoiUton HEpart o

Ray.b daed 05.06.09

Allernalive Solution Repor prepared by Defira Raof. Zf
Ravi.§ dategd 08.04.09

GCA 2006 Section D as vaned by
prepared by Deafirs Ref. 20050098 Revl 8 daled 03.04.02

Alarnetive Solglion Bepot

Aliernative Solution Report prepared by Dofie Rel. 20050098
Aevl B dated 09.04.09

Alternative Solution Heporl prepared by Defire Bal. &

Rov1.Bdated 08.0408 o
BUA D00F E2.2: Dullding L community club & Guilding & Gy
BCA PD0B EZ.2. ASINZS1668.1-1888 & Allernalive Solrion

Report prepared by Defire Ref, 20050088 Revl.B date
B T BU050008
" Operation of louvers and doors within the Alermalive Solution Repart prepared by Defire Rel. 20050098

ronilight/pavilion over the escafalors 1o the
plaze leve! and provision of an exit door
wilhin this area

Portable fire extinguishars

Retail Population + Exit widlhs

Power supply for retall smoke exhalist

Faiail celing haignts

v of escalators & lfts st

T Alternative_Solution feport

Bevi.§ dated 08.04.09

BCA 2008 E1.6; Building L community club & Building G Gym
BCA200BE1.6 8 AS24442004 - o oemiens
Alernalive Solution Reporl prepared by Defire Pel. 20050098
Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09 o o
BOA 2008 E2.20 and AS/INZS1608.1-1998 & Allernalive Selution

Report prepared by Defira Rel. 20050088 Revl.s daled
0B.04.09 e e
Alternalive Soluiion Report prepared by Defire fef. 20050098

Rev1.f dated 08.04.09 e
parad by Define

Page Gl






j UP "1/ 09

=naration of r rewak tenansizs Ahernal_we “Soluton A S0t “prepare
mavi B daied 08.04.09
2006 2.3, AS1569.1-20
prepared by Deiire Ref, 2005008
Aligrnative Solmon Ranorl preparet By
Rev1.8 dated 08.04 pane L
“Supplementary block plans instalied in all " phismnative Solation he'JOl't prep ared by De
nrf isolated siaire at @ach <& Jark level  Revl 8 dated 0204 09
cal separation of opﬂn

BoA

_Euilging G stak
Supply air shut down in retai

natve Solution Treport mepamq Ty Diefire

asin exiemal TBGAZO0E C26 & Allz
s Towers A, C,E, LG &H Ref. 20050038 Revl .8 dated 0O.O40%

_'.'\ ail welling sprinkl: ‘rﬂand Grencher  BCA 2006 G2 7R D17 & & Allernalive Soition Neport pre
jys_ ms .. 4 Defire Ref. 20050088 e Rev1.8 dalsd 08.04.0 R
Varning and opmahonal signs EPA Regulation {rey 183),

BCA £3.3 (litis),
D2.23 Signs on exit duors

Saiation of zone smoke control system Allornalive Solution Report 1 prepared by Uefire Ral, 20050008
fwﬂ pdo09 A
Unpratected Yoad bearing internal and Alternative Solution Report preparﬂd by Defire Ref. 20000098

external steel columns of the pedium roof Revi. B daled 08.04.02
_structure above the lift and escalater

This is an acourate siatemenl of all existing Fire Safety Measures imptemented in the whole buiiding.
/"') e

igned ........ U " 'lu\

1y
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iHose real syslem

Lighi weight canstrusiion

Wiashanizal alr handiing sysiems
Balns of Tavel Slanways passageways of ramps

Perimeter vehicie ascess for smergency vehicias

~ Porleble fire extinguishers | _

Prossurising system
At A
Rﬂquxred {zutomatic) exit doors

ECE Salfety curls curlaing in proseenium openings
26 Smoke and Heal Venis . T
27 Smoke Control SyQEF‘— -
T25-—Smokn3 dampers - : :
TMDctors and heat detectors
230 - "Smoke doors,

a1 Salid-Core doors

" Stand-By Power Systems _ ‘

5 Wallwelling sprinior and drencher sysiems
T34 Warning and operational signs - S e S e . P
735  OTHERS - Specify } .

This is an acourale statement of &l proposed Fire Safely Keasures fo be installed/ medified in the whole building.

\
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jinating nian i

- sopliczig

The plar for th2 nuiiding must be drawri 1o & suiaDt s gonaisl of a gEnerE pan an
plan of fhe bulding 15 190
+  show a plan of each fioor seslion.
»  show a olan of eash elevation o the buil
v show the feveis of (he lowast fieo” and ot any yard or unbuilt on 3res B2
o the adiacent ground: and
«  indicate the heghl, desion, consituction ang provision for fire sal=ziy any

Whara the preposed bulding work involves any alkeration OF addition 1o, ot reby
plan 15 10 92 ! =d o7 olherwise marked o ‘he satisfanicn of e codilying autharity 1o ave
proposed zllgrziion, addition of retwilding.

Where the propesed building work involves a modifisation 10 previoustly approved plans and sperilicalions he ganoral
plans musl be colnurert ar olnerwise marled ta the satisiaction of the cerlifying authorily 10 ately gistinguish the
modification.

The speciiication is:
+ o describe the conslruction and materials of which the fuilding i 1o be buik and tha method of fainenz.
sawerage and water supply; and
. siale whether the materiais proposad (o be used are new or sogand hand and give pariiculars of any gacond
hand and give padiculars of any second-hand malerials 1o be used.

¢} Whara the application involves an allernative solution fo meat the perormance requirements of ths BGA, Ihe
application inust also be accompanied by
«  details of the performance requirements ihal the ahernative soluiion is intended lo meel: and
»  detals of the assessment mathods usad 1o eslablish compliance with those performiaiice regLiremenis.

& If relevanl, evidence of an accrediled component, process of design sought 1o be jolied upon.
Y p

slopment mus!t comply with the deemed-to-satisfy pre
siions to the prrfonmidnee fequirenienis ToIrest

NB: If an EP
cannot autho
to-salisly fc

srovides thal complying e
mpliance with alteraive :







Noie 8

aveicomer! nvolving the eraclion o & Doildng, woi
2 matnods of seCUNng Nk ShT 0

aguiremens
= gomplving devzopment cenil
= following:

{2} inthe case oi waork by 2 hicensa vnder that Acl:

iy aswieament delalling the licensee's name 2nd corl:acior lisence number; &a1d

{iiy documentary avidanoa that the keensee hias complisd with ine applicable reau! smeniz of b

LinE MEAN

{pj inthe casa of work dong by any Olher person:
iy asiaement detziing {he persor's nams and o ar-puiidar permit num
(@} zralion siznad by Whe owner of the 1ang, 10 the eflect thal ibe
srials invalved in the work 15 less tian the amount preseriled for he purp
work in seclion 28 of thal Acl.

+ A centfficale pusperiing to be issued by an approved instrer under Parl § of the Home Buiiding Ant 183910 the ellect
\hat a porsan is the holder of an insurance conlreel issuad for the purpesss of thay Pad, is suflicient svidancs that
the parson has complied with 1he requirements of that Parl.

Long Setvice Levy

Under 5854 (104) of the Environmenta! Planning and Assessment Act 1878 a complying gevelapmant cesfificate cannol
be issued until any long service levy payable under section 34 of the Building and Construction Ingustty Long Sesvice
Payments Act 1838 {or where such 2 lavy is pavable by instalments, \he first instakmen of the \avy) has been pad The
tocal councit may bz authosised to accep! payment.







Froperty Ttale Saino Vfl.—m T6Y
Framises: Shaop 24 Berkelouw Booke

L08 Condamineg ©

o

conjunciion ¥

WE COMNSt

T OWNIIS OT’ the goove DTQDETT'\ W
niar the land

¢ Councit officars o
Apoiication

Executed on behalf of Trust Company of
Lustralia Limited {(ACIH 004 D27 748) in iis
canacity as custodian by

WiLL SWHETH
for Stockland Trust Management Limited
{(ACN D071 @00 741) under Power of
Attomey Baok 4’29 Mo. 43 in the pressnce

of:
;%f,,r .f//

Signature of \;VltﬂeQS
Joel neveu-Colfins
Na;'ne of v;'itness
Retaif Design Manager

Occupation of witness

Leval 25, 133 Castlereagh Streel
Sydney NSW 2000

i rl.u\hl Ltd ABR A 001 SU0 741, AFSL Plo, 2900
£l LAREH g2 Bgf'V.BlfrldH._ M

By execuling this docuiment the allormey
states that the atlorney has raceived no
notice of revocation of the power of
attorney

2 iyl (ARG 150






Levy Online Payment Receipt b

L

[ v

Thank vou for using our Levy Online payment system. Your payment for this building

application has been processed,

rAppIicant Name:

Levy Application Reference:

Application Typsa:

"DEMCORP AUSTRALIA PTL LTD:

| 5000067

CbC

Application No.:

29668

! Local Government Area/Government Authority:

MANLY COUNCIL

Site Address:

197-215 CONDAMINE ST

B BALGOWLAH
NSW
2093
Value OF Work: 120000 T
Levy Due: 420 T ”
Levy Payment: 420
Online Payment Ref.: 566556337

LPayment Date:

24/04/2009 3:32:06 PM

https//levy Ispcnsw.gov.au/Receipt.aspx

24/04/2009






cnsteaier Fu Livicn SEEREERY,

o]
1$7-215 Condamine Street, Balpowlah

1

s demonstrating compliancs with the follawing standards must be
as & minimum reauiremant {but not fimited 1) rAor 10 the issus of
Davelopment Certificate.

¢

SSSENTIAL SERVICES MODIFICATIONS

» Al service modifications required as a resuilt of tenancy fitout requiremsnts are 1o be
underiaken in accordance with the BCA and reievant Australian  Standards  and
recommendations of the alternative solution reports.

» Al services modifications required as a result of tenancy fitout requirements are to be subject
to agreement by the Lessor, Lessors consultants, the requirements of the base building
Construction Certificate approvals and the Principal Certifying Authority for the fitout WOrks.

» Applicable standards and BCA clauses are those current at the time of lodgement of either a
Complying Development Certificate or Construction Certificate as the case may be.

» The current fire safety schedule for the base buiiding identifies the performance standard of
each fire safety measure within the building. The following standards of performance may be
applicabie for the fitout of the tenancy.

Essential Service applicable to fitout Standard of design & instaliation #

Smoke detection & alarm system BCA E2.2 & AS1670-2004 ;

Sprinkler system BCA E1.5, AS 2118.1-1889 |

Mechanicat Air hancling system BCA E2.2. NSW F4.5(b), F4.11, F4.12
AS1668.1

Emergency lighting BCA E4.2 & AS 2293.1-2005

Exit signs BCAE45, E4.6 AS 2293.1-2005

Emergency waning 3 | BCA 2006 £4.9 & AS1670.4-2004, AS4428.4-

intercommunication system_ 204

NON-ESSENTIAL PERFORMANCE STANDARDS

Glazing
» Glazing instaliations are to comply with Part F1.13 and Part B1.4 of the BCA.
» Design and construction shall comply with the following;
- AS1288-2006 Glass in buildings
. AS2047-1999 windows in buildings as apprepriate.
Framing
» Domestic metal framing shall comply with AS3623-1893.
¥ Other steel framing shall comply with AS4100-1998.
% Framing shall consider (he requirements of AS1170 parls 1 and 4 where appropriate.

Wall, floor cladding and {inishes







sane QEERER e iy

EYTO IV

+  Finishes, matariale an linings are 1o compiv with BOA T1.10, Spas 0110 or Spec T7. SR
,  Tire hazard indizes for maeriae iinisnss and linings snali comply witr: the requirements of the

DOVE.
es! certifizates shall be produced witl the Ocoupation Certificais aoniization demonstiating
omplianze with fire hazard properiss requiremenis as spesifies unasr the apove Ciauses

¢y —lm

Fire Safety

» The fire engineered solutions applicabie to the daveiopment are to be strictly adherac c.

As the lesses, it is our responsibiiity to ensuring compiiance with the requirements of the
current alternative solutions.

Health and Amenity
»  Wet areas are to comply with the requirements of Part F4.7 of the BCA & protecied in

accordance with the relevant parts of AS3740.

Room Heights
» Heights specified under Part F3 are to be complied with.

Light

» The provision of artificial light within retail tenancies shall be provided to all rooms fraguently
occupied in order to comply with BCA F4.4,

»  Artificial light is to be installed in accordance with AS1680.0-1298.

Ventilation
= All rooms shall be provided with a system of ventilation.

Fa

5 Ventilation is to comply in all respects with Part F4.5 of the BCA

> Where appropriate mechanical ventilation is to be installed in accordance with the relevant
provisions of AS1668.1-1008, AS1668.2-1092.

5 Commercial kitchen exhaust will be provided and installed with a kitchen hood complying with

ASINZS 1668.1 & AS1668.2.
3 The requirements of the fire engineered solution in terms of mechanical ventilation will be

strictly adherad to.

Safe movement and access
v General access for persons with a disability, inciuding, but not imited to a continuous
accessible path of travel, circulation spaces around doors shall comply with Part D3 of the

BCA and AS1428.1-2001.

Energy Efficiency
» New air-conditioning shall comply with all parts of J5 of the BCA. Mechanical engineer

certification shall be provided with the application for an Occupation Certificate, where
appropriate.

» New air-conditioning ductwork in addition to that provide by the base building shall be
insulated to achieve an R1.0 rating and installed in accordance with ASMNZS4850.1.

5. New individually controlled air-conditioning Anits shall be thermostatically controlted, and wil}
be capable of baing inactivated when the tenancy Is not ocoupied, and controiled by a time
swilch installed in accordance with Specificalion J6 of the BCA,






Ceper Louetraln T el

. New z-imzizt fighting nat forming nart ol ing Dase huiiding shall comiy with Jg of the ©0A.
Siectrica ¢onsuliznt snall also provide certificalion with the appiication for an Jooupatlon
Cariificate. Wew iighting shall not excear 20WIiMT

,  Artificial Lgntng snali ne controlie? by & time switc? instalied in ascordance with Specification
15 of the BOA Or & seourity Key care o motien aeteston

» Interior decorative iignting shall be controliad saparatelv from othar lignting, with & manuai
switch for each areg, 07 & fime switch where the fianting excasds THW,

. Window dispiay lighting shall be ~ontrolied separataly from all othar lighting.

Powe- supdiies fo boiling water of chilled water storags units shall pe controliec by € time
switch in ascordance with Speciiication JO of the BUA.

Regards

Paymond Deeb
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Adam Delooze
{iry Man Services
lavei 1

364 Kent Strest
Sydnay NSW 2000 S

24 Aprl 2009

Berkelouw Books, Baigowiah, Design Certificate

Dear Adam,

The fiout of the Berkelouw Books store at Balgowian has been designed in accordance with the Buildng Code of
Australia and Australian Standards.

The Energy reguirements for this store have also bean designed in compliance with Section J.

With Kind regards /

Annette Fark
BA[hons) Interior Design
Director, spangenberg -+ park

abn 43 100 586 /0%
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Trie mspachan ranon it & retonn of nspection i acsoroanse Wit Ciause 1290 6 1430 o ins Zpwronmenia Planning &
Acsassman: weguiation 2000
s
Job No,
DO Ne.
_CDC application date
Site Address
inspection
nspaciion aaie . 25042008

Tinspectiondate ¢ 280420

RESULT OF INSPECTION

1. Tne current fire safety measures in the existing building, subject to inspaction, andior will

be affested by the proposed waorks are as follows;

T acnvIcES WHICH -
FIRE SAFETY MEASURES STANDARD OF PERFORMANGE  oerey 1028 WHIGH WL 55

e — —

Access Panels, doors and hoppers BCA 2008 (3.13; Buiding L
to fire resisting shaft community club & Building G Gym
BCA 2008 C3.13%
AS1905.1-2005, AS1905.2-2005

LTV T

Automatic activaiion and manual Alternative Solution Report
controls for retail systems prepared by Defire Raf. 20050098

Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09 o L -
Automalic fail safe devices BCA 2006 Pat C3 & £2.21;

Building L community club &

Building G Gym BCA 2008 Part C3
ff_x@&(f{f_e__ﬂ,
Automatic fire detection and alarm BCA 2006 E22, Spec Ez2.2a: BCA 2008 E2.2, Spec E2.23;
system, including mimic panels + Building L community club & Spec E2.23; AS1670.1-2004;
red strobe light Building G Gym BCA 2008 E2.2, as vared by Alternative
Spec  E2.2a AS1670.1-2004; Solution Report prepared by
AS3786-1993; as varied by Defire Ref. 20050098 Revl.8

Alternative Sotution Report dated 08.04.09
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
I — . Revi8dated080409 oo praa s
Automatic fire suppression system BCA 2006 E1.5, Spec E15; BCA 2008 E1.5, Spec E1.5;
(sprinkler) Building L community cub & AS2118.1-1999 as varied by
Building G Gym BCA 2008 E1.5, Alternative Solution Report
Spec E1.5; AS2118.1-1989  as prepared by Defire  Ref.
varied by Alternative Solution 20050098  Revl1.8 dated
Report prepared by Defire Ref. 08.04.09
20050098 Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Automatic sliding door operation at Alternative Solution Report

mali entries/exits prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
Revl.8 dated 08.0409 .
Carpark & retail smoke detection —  Alternative Solution Report
connection to approved monitoring prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
_to a fire station dispatch centre_ Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09 o o B
Carpark travel distances Alternative Sclution Report

prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
[y Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09 ..
Building cocupant warning gysiom BCA2006 Spec E2.2a as varice Ly
Alternative Sclution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
 Revi.8dated (80409

N:.\CPCertiﬁcal'ion\CIf’(32009\29~GE~S Shop 24, 187-215 Condaming Street, Balgowtal AR290428 Pre-CDC.doc

TELEPHOME 8270 3500 LEVEL T 364 KIENT S11z I YWAWW.CITVEEL ANCOM.AU
FACSIMILE 8270 3501 SYONEY NGWY 2000 AEN 30075223 363






_’_‘,]F;-;-,;- auar T’]" af“" NouTs 3t

BT4 2005 SLE,

and  &hematve

1Ien.JdF"’-'C Y Deafire A=l
Kavi & dated 08.65.0¢ _ o
=gress path marking ar foor of ~liarnative Solution rREnort
baci: ol house + st0ra0s areas an:j preparac py Daiire Rel. 20050008
toading dock Revif dated 05.04.00 .
=margency ghiing BOL 2006 E47, T4.40 Buiding L BIL Z00E T4, E44
community club: & Suiiging 5 Gym AS/NISIZEL.T-2080
3CA 2 '?3‘ =42, =44
B ASINZS2283 1-2005 o
=mergancy Lifts, including it 71 BCA 2008 ~3 4 & ASIT20.2-1897
and Buitding G Lift &  Allzrnative Soluuan Report
prepared by Defire Ref, 20050098

Revil.§ dated 08.04.00

Emeargency Management Plan anc
Fire Safety Management in uss

Alernative Soluticn Report
prepared by Dafire Ref. 20050098
Revt.t dated 08.04.09

_mergﬂnuy warning and
intercommunication system

BCA 2006 24.2 & AS1670.4-2004,
AS4428 4-2004 as varied by
Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

BCA 2006 E4.9 & AS1670.4-
2004, AS44284-2004  as
varied by Alternative Solution
Report prepared by Defire
Ref, 20050098 Rev1.8 dated
08.04.09

Exit signs

BCA 2006 F4.5, E4.6, E4.8
Building L community club &
Building G Gym BCA 2008 E4.5,
E4.6, £4.8; ABNZS2293.1-2005 &
Alternative Selution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

BCA 2008 E4.5, £E4.6, £E4.8;

ASINZS2293.1-2005 &
Alternative  Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref
20050098 Rev1.8 dated
38.04.09

Fire Control Centres and access to
sprinkle valve and pump room

BCA 2006 E1.8 & Spec E1.8

Fire dampers

BCA 2006 C3.12, C3.15; Building
. community club & Building G
Gym S8CA 2008 C3.12, C3.15;
AS/NZS1668.1-1998, AS1668.2-
1691, AS1682.1-1990, AS1682.2-
1990 & Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050088
Revi,8 dated 08.04.09

" Fire doors

BCA 2006 Spec C3.4; Building L
community club & Building G Gym
BCA 2008 Spec C3.4; AS1905.1-
2005 & Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

Fire hydrant systems

" Vire seals protecting openings in
fire resisting components of the
huilding

BCA 2006 E1.3; Building L
community club & Building G Gym
BCA 2008 E1.3; A52419.1-2005 &
Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050088

_ Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

GBCA 2006 C3.12, C3.15 & Spec
3.15; Building L communily club
& Ruilding G Gym BCA 2008
©3.12, C3.15 & Spoc C315; &
AMternative Solufion Report
pepared by Defire Ref, 26650098

BCA 2008 C3.12, C3.15 &
Spec CIA5;

N \CPOC crtlflcatlon‘(“PC?OO‘}\?Q 668 Shr)p 2I 197-215 Condamine Street, Bﬁlgowlah\lR?“Dd)B Pre- CDK_, r!o:

TELEPHONE 8270 3500
FACSIMILE 8270 3501

LEME T
SYDNEY

364 KENT STREET

MESW 2000

WWAAY CITYIT AN.COM.AU
ABN 30075223 353






e s=naration of equipmant

ire saparauon loading aoci: from
retaii

rie s
together witn basemen: carpari: -
podium level frem buildings C. . .
CoH-L
- Horizonia! fire separations
- Vertizal fire separations
- Lift doors
- Smoke guard containment sysiem
- Sxiernal wall separation and
protection of openings
Gaies within security T@nce in
carpark

Hose reel system

Lightweight construction

Major stores (>1,000 m2)
ventilation systems

ARm OF FERF DR

a0y 5 dater 08.04.0%

Shigmative Solufion

preparec by Defire mef. 20050090

Revifomed060408
Soiution

nRepon

Alarnative ReDor
prapared by Defire Rei 20050098
Fovi 6 caed 080400
Llternative Solution RapoT
prepared by Dsfire Rel 20050028
Zov1.8 datgd 08.04.08

“hiernative  Soluton  Report

prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
Rev1.t daled 08.04.08
BCA 2006 Ef.4; Buiding L
community club & Building G Gym
BCA 2008 E1.4; & AS2441-2005
Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
Rev1.8 dated 08.04.08

BCA 2006 C1.8 & Spec C1.8;
Building L community club &
Building G Gym BCA 2008 C1.8 &
Spec C1.8

L LY

-z

Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

Make up air for retail smoke
exhaust

" Maximum travel distance to singie

exit or point of choice

mall & major tenancies (>1,000
m2)

Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
Rev1.§ dated 08.04.09

BCA 2006 Section D as varied by
Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09
Alternative Solution

prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

Report

Maximum travel distances for
individual smaller ienancies
(1,000 m2)

Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050008
Rev1.8 dated 08.04.08 -

Mechanical air handling system

Operation of louvers and doors
within the rooflight/pavilion aver the
anatalors to the plaza level and
provision of an exit door within this
area

G pCortificalionCPC2008129-668 Shep.

TELERHOME 8270 3500
FACSIMILE 8270 3501

"TAlternative

LEVEL1 364 KLMT STREEY
SYDNE

BCA 2006 E2.2; Building L
community club & Buiding G Gym
BCA 2008 E2.2; AS/NZS1868.1-
1998 & Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050088
Revi.8 dated 08.04.09
Solution
nrepared by Defire Ref. 20050028
i2ov1.8 dated 08.04.08

54, 107-215 Condamine Street,

Y INSW 2000

Balgo‘via!1\LR'z‘_s‘:(}l?,a-!-jrefCDCAdc-)_c:,

WA CITYPLAN COURAAU
ABN B0 075 223 368






Donans e extinguishars

Fistal Popuation + =xit widine

Eowear supnly 107 rewil smoke
yhaust

(1]

5]

&etail ceiling heignts

Separalion of escaiators & lifts
shops connecting carpark levals =
retail levels -
Separaiion of ratail amenities from
fire isotated passageway RO

Smok?b?fﬂes betweerﬁt?il—ma\i
and speclalty shops

Smoke baffles to Coles fenancy

“Smoke baffles to mini major

Llternative

oreparet by Defir
Rt b gated 0£.04.08

fo4 0 2008 B2 and
£ S/NTS166E. 11938 & Allernative
Saiuiion Report prepared by Defire

Rai 20030095 Revit dated
B —
Lliernative Soiution Raport

prepared by Defire Raf. 20250098
Rev:.6 dated 08.0408
Soluiton Report
prepared by Defire Rref. 20050008
Revi. caied 08.0400
Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Dafire Ref. 20050098
Revi.B dated 08.04.08

Alternative Solution
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
Revi.§ dated 08.04.09
Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
Revt.8 dated 08.04.09

Alternative Solution Report
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098
Rev1.8 dated 08.04.09

vw. . —

Smoke control System

Smoke dampers

_omoke Lallpets
Smoke detectors and heat
detectors

“Smoke doors

Smoke exivaust for major tenancies

[
Smoke exhaust system for retail &

mall

Smoke guard containment curtains
to lift doors in carpark and retail
levels where the shafts also

_connect storeys above the podium

Smoke seals + doors

Smoke Separalioﬁiof ol
ie.nancies smaller than 1,000 m2

NACFPGerlificatiomCP C2009\29-G68 Shep 24, 197-215 Condamine Strect, B

T EPHOME 8270 3500
FACSIMILE 8270 350!

~BCA 2006 Spec C34__

LEVEL T 3644 KIENT STRELT
SYDNEY N3W 2000

AS1668.1 as varied by Alternative
Solution Report prepared by Defire
Ref. 20050098 Revig dated

Report

avil.o Galed Yo e
BCA 2006 E2.2, Spec E2.2b &

08.04.09

BCA 2006 E2.2

BOA 2006 E2.2, Spec £2.2a &

AS1670.1-2004,
AS3786-1993 & Alternative
Solution Report prepared by Defire
Ref, 20050098 Rev1.8 dated
08.04.09

“Alternative  Solution
prepared by Defire Ref. 20050098

Alternative Solution Report
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2. The plans and specifications accompanying the appiication for the CDC adequately and
accurately depict the condition of the existing building and/or site conditions.
3. At the time of the inspection, building works subject to the CDC has not commenced N
site,
4. No features of the site, or building on the site would result in the application not being
complying development or not complying with the Building Code of Australia.
Signature
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